
ARTICLE 4 

"A" AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT 

SECTIONS: 

4.010 
4.020 
4.030 
4.040 
4.050 
4.060 
4.070 
4.080 
4.090 

Purpose and Intent 
Permitted Uses 
Conditional Uses 
Accessory Uses 
Height Regulations 
Yard Requirements 
Height Regulations 
Supplemental Development Standards 
Exceptions and Modifications 

4.010 PURPOSE AND INTENT 

The "A" Agricultural District is established for the purpose of 
providing areas for the furtherance of agricultural pursuits. The 
intent of this district is to retain areas of land for agricultural uses 
exclusively. 

4.020 PERMITTED USES 

The fol lowing uses and structures, and no others, are permitted in the 
"A" District. 

1. All agricultural uses including farm dwelling and accessory
buildings, but not including confinement feeding or other
concentrated feedlot activities w-ithin 1320 feet of an "R" or 

"B" District.

2. Public parks, playgrounds, and recreation areas, and related
buildings operated by a public agency.

3. Schools, public and private.

4. Churches or similar places of worships 

5. Non-farm single family detached dwellings on a lot of two (2)
acres or more.

4.030 CONDITIONAL USES 

The following uses and structures shall be permitted when authorized by 
the Board of Adjustment. 

1. Commercial feedlots, stables and kennels when located within
1320 feet of an "R" or "C" District.

2. Sanitary landfills, in accordance with county and state
regulations, except that no sanitary landfill shall be operatec
within 1320 feet o.f any "R" District.
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3. Privately operated country clubs, golf courses, swimming clubs,
riding stables, and similar recreation uses provided that any
principal accessory building in connection therein shall be
located not less than 200 feet from any lot in an "R" District.

4. 

5. 

6 • 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

1 i . 

Airports and c·ommercial heliports.

Campgrounds and trailer parks.

Mobile home parks.

Public utility and service uses, including but not limited to
electric sub-stations, gas regulator stations, radio and
television transmitting towers.

Sewage treatment plants and lagoons.

telephone transmission equipment buildings.

Commercial greenhouses or nurseries.

Plants processing agricultural products produced on the
premises provided that not principal or accessory building is
located within 1�20 feet of an "R" or "c" District.

12. Philanthropic and charitable institutions.

13. Filtration plants.

14. Railroad right-of-ways.

15. Water reservoirs.

16. Sand, gravel and rock quarries.

17. All other uses of similar character as may be determined by the
Board of Adjustment.

4.040 ACCESSORY USES 

Accessory uses incidental to and on the same zoning lot as the principal 
use. 

1. Buildings, structures, and uses accessory to agricultural uses
including roadside stands, selling produce grown on the
premises, provided such roads1de stands are located not less
than 20 feet f rorn a street or highway r i ght-.of-way 1 i ne.

2. Private garages or parking areas.

3. Living quarters of persons employed on the premises .

4. Private (non-commercial) stables.
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5. Temporary structures incidental to construction work, only for
the period of such work as permitted in Article 19.

4.050 LOT SIZE 

Except as otherwise provided in Article 17 of this Ordinance, no 
building shall be erected or altered on a lot which makes provisions for 
less than the following: 

1. 

2 • 

3. 

Lot Area: 
Lot Width: 
Lot Depth: 

Two (2) Acres (87,120 Square Feet) 
200 Feet 
None 

4.060 YARD REQUIREMENTS 

Except as otherwise provided in Article 17 of this Ordinance of this 
Ordinance, the following minimums shall appJy. 

1 . F rant Yard 
A. Along State and Federal Highways - 80 Feet
8. Other Public Roads - 60 Feet

2. Side Yard
A. 30 Feet

3. Rear Yard
A. 100 Feet

4.070 HEIGHT REGULATIONS 

Except as otherwise provided in Article 17 of this Ordinance, the 
following maximum height shall apply: 

1 . 35 Feet 

4.080 SUPPLEMENTAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

See Article 16. 

4.090 EXCEPTIONS AND MODIFICATIONS 

See Article 17. 

20 


